RATIONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avar d Rumber 21043
THIRD DIVISION Docket Bumber CL-21039
Lloyd K. Bailer, Referee

(Brotherhood Of Reilway, Airlineand Steamship
g Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and
st at| on Employes
PARTI ESTCDI SFQTE:  (
(Missouri Pacific Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CLAM clamof the System Committee oOf the Brotherhood
(GL-TT41) that:

- 1. Carrier violated t he Clerks'Agreenent, in particular Rule 18,
when it dismssed mrs. Mary B. Cook fromIt.8 service Apriil7, 1974, on
so-called charges t hat were unproven.

. - 2. Carrier's action was arbitrary, harsh and an abuseof
di scretion.

3. Cerrier shall now be required to reinstate Mrs. Cook to
service W th a1l ri ght 8 unimpaired and compensate her fOr all losses sus-
tained, including any Heal t h and Welfare benefit paymenta she may b-e
required to pay due t 0 Carrier's action, and claim is t 0 bear conpound
interest Of one percent per nonth starting with t he sixtieth day after
date of dismissaland contimingeachmonth thereafter until returned to
servi ce.

OPINION OF BOARD: Followingan investigation On the property, by letter
dated April 17, 1974 Carrier notifi ed Claimant

Mary B. Cook of her dismissal from service on the ground that she was

gui I ty ofthe charges that she "indul ged in conduct unbecoming an employe
vhen you entered t he office of Mr. B, C. Pidgeon, Purchasing Agent, on
March 14, 1974, shouting and using profane and obscenelanguaget O hi mcon-
Cerni ng a fellow employe and refusing toremainin his of fi ce and explain
your conduct when directed to do se.® The dismissal | etter alsoreferred
{0 claimant*s prior record which al | egedl y diselosed t hat she had "pre-
viously i ndul ged in a psttern Of impolite, vulgar, profane and discourtecus
conduct and displayed an insubordinate and disruptive attitude. *

Ther e is evidencein t he recor d supporting Carrier's determination
that at about 9:30 A.M.on March 1k, 197k claimant engaged i n t he conduct
concer ni ng which Carrier f ound her gailty. A fellow employe of claimant
(CGeneral derk R K.Pelch)vho was present vhen the involved incident
occurred stated at t he investigation that he di d net recall claimant using
improper language in registering her complaint about anot her individual
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(V. N, Berns) with Purchasing Agent E. C. Pidgeon, and claimant deni ed
USi Ng such langusge, thus leaving t he Purchasing Agent as { he sole witness

testifyingthat elaimant used language Whi ch fairly may be characteri zed
as "profane and obscene”, But Carrier is not foreclosedfr Om relying on

t he Purchasing Agent's testimony simply because it is mot corroborated by
t he testimony Of another individual.

W\ f£ind no nerit in other procedural points raisedin claimant's
behal f. Claimant ® ngegedinconduct on March 1k, 197k which exposed her
t 0 disciplinary action. Carrier was entitl| ed to consider her priorrecord
in determning the degree of pemalty t0 be assessed. The recordshows
claimanthad been warred On prior occasions about similar On-t he-j ob

m sconduct. Carrier di d NOt abuse i t 8 discretion in imposing t hE penalty
Of dismissal in this instance.

FINDINGS: TheThird Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the wholel ecord
and al| the evidence,finds and hol ds:

That t he parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Rmployes within t he meaning Of t he Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdictiom over
t he dispute i nvol ved herein; end

That the Agreement wasnot vi ol at ed.
AWARD

Claimdeni ed.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

BY Order of Third Division
ATTEST: _MM/

Executive Secretary

Dat ed at Chicago, Illinois, this 29th day of April 1976.



